(d) As part of the Improvements, Developer shall ensure that the following conditions are 

satisfied: 

i. The total square footage of Improvements designated as commercial use within the 

Property at the completion of the Phase I Improvements and the Phase II Improvements is 

between Twenty-Four Thousand (24,000) and Fifty Thousand (50,000); provided, 

however, in the event that the Improvements designated as commercial use include less 

than 24,000 square feet in the aggregate, same shall not constitute an Event of Default 

hereunder, but in such event the Town shall have the option to either (A) re-purchase any